

No.

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

AMERICULTURE, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

LOS LOBOS RENEWABLE POWER, LLC, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

SCOTT E. GANT

*Counsel of Record*

AARON E. NATHAN

BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP

1401 New York Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 237-2727

sgant@bsflp.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

    A. Legal Background ..... 4

    B. Facts and Proceedings Below..... 12

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .... 17

I. There Is a Circuit Split on the Applicability of State Anti-SLAPP Fee-Shifting Provisions in Federal Court..... 17

    A. Several Circuits Have Held That Anti-SLAPP Fee-Shifting Provisions Apply in Federal Court ..... 18

    B. Two Circuits Have Held That Anti-SLAPP Fee-Shifting Provisions Are Inapplicable in Federal Court..... 22

II. There Is a Circuit Split on the Applicability of State Anti-SLAPP Expedited Motions in Federal Court ..... 24

III. The Decision Below Was Incorrect ..... 25

A.	Anti-SLAPP Fee-Shifting Provisions Should Apply in Federal Court.....	25
B.	Anti-SLAPP Provisions for Expedited Consideration of Motions Should Apply in Federal Court.....	29
IV.	This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle for Resolving the Circuit Split Regarding the Important Questions Presented.....	31
	CONCLUSION .....	34
APPENDIX A:		
	Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, Filed March 12, 2018 .....	1a
APPENDIX B:		
	Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the District of New Mexico, Filed March 22, 2016 .....	34a
APPENDIX C:		
	Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the District of New Mexico, Filed February 17, 2016 .....	40a
APPENDIX D:		
	Statutes and Rules Involved .....	52a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 774 F.3d 803 (2d Cir. 2014).....	21-22, 33
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975) .....	17, 27
<i>Block v. Tanenhaus</i> , 867 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	22
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991) .....	17-18, 27
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) .....	26, 29
<i>Cordova v. Cline</i> , 396 P.3d 159 (N.M. 2017).....	3, 11, 28-29
<i>Cuba v. Pylant</i> , 814 F.3d 701 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	22, 32
<i>Davis v. Cox</i> , 351 P.3d 862 (Wash. 2015).....	20
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988) .....	2
<i>Gardner v. Martino</i> , 563 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	20

<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964) .....	2
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996) .....	6, 30
<i>Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. of N.Y. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945) .....	4, 5, 23, 27
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965) .....	4, 5, 26
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press, LLC</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	22, 25
<i>Intercon Solutions, Inc. v. Basel Action Network</i> , 791 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	32
<i>Khai v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , --- Fed. App'x ---, 2018 WL 1476646 (9th Cir. Mar. 27, 2018) .....	19
<i>Law Offices of Bruce Altschuld v. Wilson</i> , 632 Fed. App'x 321 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>Liberty Synergistics Inc. v. Microflo Ltd.</i> , 718 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2013).....	21, 22, 27
<i>Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC</i> , 715 F.3d 254 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC</i> , 726 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>Medical Protective Co. v. Pang</i> , 740 F.3d 1279 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	25-26



<i>Metabolife Int’l, Inc. v. Wornick</i> , 264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	34
<i>Mitchell v. Hood</i> , 614 Fed. Appx. 137 (5th Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>Northon v. Rule</i> , 637 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	19-20
<i>People of Sioux Cnty. v. Nat’l Surety Co.</i> , 276 U.S. 238 (1928) .....	17
<i>Phoenix Trading, Inc. v. Loops LLC</i> , 732 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>Ragan v. Merchants Transfer &amp; Warehouse Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 530 (1949) .....	30
<i>Royalty Network, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 756 F.3d 1351 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	34
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson &amp; Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941) .....	23
<i>Steinmetz v. Coyle &amp; Caron, Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 128 (1st Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Travelers Casualty Ins. Co. of Am. v. Hirsh</i> , 831 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	31, 32
<i>United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles &amp; Space Co.</i> , 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	18, 19
<i>Verizon Delaware, Inc. v. Covad Commc’ns Co.</i> , 377 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	33-34

<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980) .....	4, 30
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	30

## STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1652 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	6, 7, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54.....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	29
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 12-752 .....	17, 24
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-63-506(b)(1) .....	17
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-63-507(a)(2) .....	24
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16.....	17, 18, 24
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-196a .....	17, 24
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 8138(a)(1) .....	17
D.C. Code § 16-5502(d).....	24

D.C. Code § 16-5504(a).....	17
Fla. Stat. § 768.295(4).....	17, 24
Ga. Code Ann. § 9-11-11.1 .....	17, 24, 34
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 634F-2 .....	17, 24
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. 110/20(a).....	24
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. 110/25 .....	17
Ind. Code § 34-7-7-7 .....	17
Ind. Code § 34-7-7-9(a)(2) .....	24
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-5320.....	24
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-5329(g) .....	17
La. Code Civ. Proc. Ann. art. 971 .....	17, 22, 24
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 14, § 556 .....	17, 20, 24, 25
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-807(d)(1) ....	24
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 231, § 59(H) .....	17, 21, 24
Minn. Stat. § 554.04(1) .....	17
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.528 .....	17, 24
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-21,243(1) .....	17
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-21,245.....	24
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 41.660(3)(f).....	24
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 41.670(1)(a) .....	17, 21
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 38-2-9.1 .....	<i>passim</i>
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 38-2-9.2 .....	11
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 70-a(1)(a).....	17
Okla. Stat. tit. 12, §§ 1433(A)-(C).....	24

Okla. Stat. tit. 12, § 1438(A)(1) .....	17
Or. Rev. Stat. § 31.152 .....	17, 24
27 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 7707 .....	17
R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-33-2(d) .....	17
Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-21-1003(c).....	17
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 27.004(a).....	24
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 27.007(b).....	24
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 27.009(a)(1) .	17
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-6-1404(1)(b) .....	24
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-6-1405(1)(a) .....	17
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 1041 .....	17, 24
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-223.2(B).....	17

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

6 Moore, Federal Practice 54.77(2)(2d ed. 1974)...	17
17A Moore’s Federal Practice–Civil § 124.07[3][b] (2008).....	27
10 Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 2669 (3d ed. 2014) .....	27, 28
19 Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 4509 (3d ed. 2016) .....	32
Timothy D. Biché, Note, <i>Thawing Public Participation: Modeling the Chilling Effect of Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation and Minimizing Its Impact</i> , 22 S. Cal. Interdisc. L.J. 421 (2013) .....	10

Penelope Canan & George W. Pring, <i>Research Note, Studying Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation: Mixing Quantitative and Qualitative Approaches</i> , 22 L. & Soc’y Rev. 385 (1988) .....	9
Robert Post, <i>Reply: Understanding the First Amendment</i> , 87 Wash. L. Rev. 549 (2012).....	10
George W. Pring & Penelope Canan, “ <i>Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation</i> ” (“SLAPPs”): <i>An Introduction for Bench, Bar and Bystanders</i> , 12 Bridgeport L. Rev. 937 (1992) .....	9
Colin Quinlan, Note, <i>Erie and the First Amendment: State Anti-SLAPP Laws in Federal Court After Shady Grove</i> , 114 Colum. L. Rev. 367 (2014).....	10
Jeremy Rosen & Felix Shafir, <i>Helping Americans to Speak Freely</i> , 18 Federalist Soc’y Rev. 62 (2017).....	10
Frederick M. Rowe & Leo M. Romero, <i>Resolving Land-Use Disputes by Intimidation: SLAPP Suits in New Mexico</i> , 32 N.M. L. Rev. 217 (2002) .....	11
Katelyn E. Saner, Note, <i>Getting SLAPP-ed in Federal Court: Applying State Anti-SLAPP Special Motions to Dismiss in Federal Court After Shady Grove</i> , 63 Duke L.J. 781 (2013)..	10

William James Seidleck, Comment, <i>Anti-SLAPP Statutes and the Federal Rules: Why Preemption Analysis Show They Should Apply in Federal Diversity Suits</i> , 166 U. Pa. L. Rev. 547 (2018).....	32
David C. Thornton, Comment, <i>Evaluating Anti-SLAPP Protection in the Federal Arena: An Incomplete Paradigm of Conflict</i> , 27 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 119 (2016).....	32
